Receivables, net 	 385,124 	 - 	 - 	 - -
Discounts and Loans, net (IAS 39) 114,538,216 	 - - - -
Held‑to‑maturity financial assets, net (IAS 39) 18,762,940 - 	 - 	 - 	 -

Other financial assets(including investments in debt
instruments without active market and overdue loans
of non‑loans transferred ) (IAS 39)

	 52,257 	 - 	 - - -

Other assets (guarantee deposit paid) (IAS 39) 	 63,198 - - 	 - -
Adjustments for allowance of impairment for financial

assets measured at amortized cost
- - 23,957  23,957 -

Total $	152,279,445 - 23,957 152,303,402 23,957 -

101

(Continued)

6  Financial Status

6
	� The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9

upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January, 2018.

Allowance for
impairment

loss balance
(IAS 39) and
refer (IFRS 9)

Reclassi
fications

Remeasure
ments

Allowance for
impairment

loss balance
(IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables (IAS 39) and financial assets at amortized
cost (IFRS 9)

Receivables $	 8,024 - - 8,024
Discounts and Loans 599,226 - - 599,226
Replenish impairment in accordance with the Regulations Governing

the Procedures for Banking Institutions to Evaluate Assets and Deal
1,292,750 - (24,607) 1,268,143

Subtotal 1,900,000 - (24,607) 1,875,393
Available‑for‑sale financial assets (IAS 39) and financial assets fair

value through other comprehensive income (IFRS 9)
Available‑for‑sale financial assets - - 957 957
Held‑to‑maturity (IAS 39) and financial assets at amortized cost

(IFRS 9)
Held‑to‑maturity financial assets - - 650 650
Investments in debt instruments without active market (IAS 39) and

financial assets at amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Investments in debt instruments without active market 7,537 - - 7,537
Financial promise and Provision for guarantees Financial promise

and Provision for guarantees
Loans (Financial promise) - - 22,500 22,500
Credit card (Financial promise) - - 500 500
Replenish impairment in accordance with the Regulations Governing

the Procedures for Banking Institutions to Evaluate Assets and Deal
39,502 - - 39,502

Subtotal 39,502 - 23,000 62,502
Total $	 1,947,039 - - 1,947,039

(b)	The impact of IFRS endorsed by the FSC but not yet effective

	� The following new standard, interpretations and amendments have been endorsed by the FSC and are effective for annual
periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019 in accordance with Ruling No. 1070324857 issued by the FSC on July 17,
2018:

New, Revised or Amended Standards and Interpretations
Effective date per

IASB
IFRS 16 “Leases” January 1, 2019
IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments” January 1, 2019
Amendments to IFRS 9 “Prepayment features with negative compensation” January 1, 2019

[…]

major risks, the Group had established the risk management policies to serve as its primary principle, which covers
managerial objective, organizational structure, accountability, and risk management procedures, and by implementing
these mechanisms, operational risks can be controlled at an acceptable level.

			�   Market risk is the risk that the Group’s earnings or capital or its ability to meet business objectives will be adversely
affected by changes in the level, volatility or correlation of market risk factors, such as interest rate (including credit
spread), foreign exchange rate, securities price and commodity price. The market correlation and liquidity of these
types of instruments are also covered.

			�   The Group divides market risk exposures into either trading or non‑trading portfolios. The trading portfolio
includes positions arising from trading activities, which aim at benefiting from short‑term price movements, such
as proprietary trading and market making. The non‑trading portfolio includes positions not held for the purpose of
earning capital gains.

161

(Continued)

6  Financial Status

6
			�   Sensitivity analysis for exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and equity security price risk is as follows:

December 31, 2018
Amount influence

Main risk Range Equity Gain or loss

Exchange rate risk USD/NTD, EUR/NTD increase 3%, other currency/
NTD decrease 5% - 22,737

Exchange rate risk USD/NTD, EUR/NTD decrease 3%, other currency/
NTD decrease 5% - (22,737)

Interest rate risk Interest rate curve rise 100BPS - (80,407)
Interest rate risk Interest rate curve fall 100BPS - 80,407
Price of equity stock risk Price of equity stock rise 15% - 13,827
Price of equity stock risk Price of equity stock fall 15% - (13,827)

December 31, 2017
Amount influence

Main risk Range Equity Gain or loss

Exchange rate risk USD/NTD, EUR/NTD increase 3%, other currency/
NTD decrease 5% - 21,944

Exchange rate risk USD/NTD, EUR/NTD decrease 3%, other currency/
NTD decrease 5% - (21,944)

Interest rate risk Interest rate curve rise 100BPS - (71,934)
Interest rate risk Interest rate curve fall 100BPS - 71,934
Price of equity stock risk Price of equity stock rise 15% - 12,161
Price of equity stock risk Price of equity stock fall 15% - (12,161)

		  2)	Exchange rate risk concentration information

			   All held foreign financial assets and liabilities are classified by currencies and represented using the carrying amounts.

(in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

December 31, 2018 USD JPY CNY EUR ZAR Total
Foreign currency Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 39,205 19,766 13,246 9,925 - 82,142
Due from Central Bank and call

loans to bank 1,075,587 51,163 1,242 42,750 163 1,170,905

Available‑for‑sale financial assets 295,827 - - - - 295,827
Discounts and loans 904,900 - - 2,816 - 907,716
Receivables 91,581 - - 12 - 91,593
Others 728,583 28,463 165,549 7,469 59,688 989,752
Total assets 3,135,683 99,392 180,037 62,972 59,851 3,537,935

Foreign currency Financial liabilities
Deposits and remittances 1,894,510 99,392 154,869 62,971 54,038 2,265,780
Payables 107,210 - 20,749 1 5,716 133,676
Others 1,115,900 - 4,419 - 97 1,120,416
Total liabilities 3,117,620 99,392 180,037 62,972 59,851 3,519,872

Note: As of December 31, 2018, USD/TWD: 30.7330; JPY/TWD: 0.2784; CNY/TWD: 4.4742; EUR/TWD: 35.2047; ZAR/TWD: 2.1286.

162 Annual Report  2018

(Continued)

(in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

December 31, 2017 USD NZD ZAR AUD CAD Total
Foreign currency Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 23,769 - - - - 23,769
Due from Central Bank and call

loans to bank 999,126 968 445 198,844 960 1,200,343

Available‑for‑sale financial assets 171,551 - - - - 171,551
Discounts and loans 1,026,573 - - - - 1,026,573
Receivables 29,745 - - 341 - 30,086
Others 1,474,413 70,789 154,104 288,620 17,753 2,005,679
Total assets 3,725,177 71,757 154,549 487,805 18,713 4,458,001

Foreign currency Financial liabilities
Deposits and remittances 2,020,775 70,585 64,026 211,016 18,574 2,384,976
Payables 11,148 82 195 10,552 35 22,012
Others 1,680,200 1,090 90,328 266,237 104 2,037,959
Total liabilities 3,712,123 71,757 154,549 487,805 18,713 4,444,947

Note: As of December 31, 2017, USD/TWD: 29.8480; NZD/TWD: 21.2010; ZAR/TWD: 2.4191; AUD/TWD: 23.2635; CAD/TWD: 23.7795.

		  3)	Disclosure required by the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Public Banks.

			   a)	 The analysis table of interest rate sensitivity in New Taiwan Dollars

December 31, 2018
(in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

Items 1 to 90 Days 91 to 180 Days 181 Days to 1 Year Over 1 Year Total
Interest‑rate‑sensitive assets $	 117,745,429 5,391,054 1,738,381 31,220,213 156,095,077
Interest‑rate‑sensitive liabilities 58,519,538 70,141,900 16,053,978 2,979,648 147,695,064
Interest rate sensitivity gap 59,225,891 (64,750,846) (14,315,597) 28,240,565 8,400,013
Net worth 10,843,057
Ratio of interest‑rate‑sensitive assets to liabilities (%) 105.69
Ratio of interest rate sensitivity gap to net worth (%) 77.47

December 31, 2017
(in thousands of New Taiwan dollars)

Items 1 to 90 Days 91 to 180 Days 181 Days to 1 Year Over 1 Year Total
Interest‑rate‑sensitive assets $	 116,337,615 5,092,077 1,387,938 28,831,348 151,648,978
Interest‑rate‑sensitive liabilities 27,841,929 74,515,917 37,013,834 3,218,425 142,590,105
Interest rate sensitivity gap 88,495,686 (69,423,840) (35,625,896) 25,612,923 9,058,873
Net worth 10,291,053
Ratio of interest‑rate‑sensitive assets to liabilities (%) 106.35
Ratio of interest rate sensitivity gap to net worth (%) 88.03
Note 1: The above amount included only new Taiwan dollar amounts held by the Bank, and excluded contingent assets and contingent liabilities.
Note 2: �Interest rate sensitivity assets and liabilities are interest‑earning assets and interesting‑bearing liabilities with revenues and costs affected by interest rate changes.
Note 3: Interest rate sensitivity gap=Interest‑rate‑sensitivity assets – Interest‑rate‑sensitivity liabilities.
Note 4: Ratio of interest‑rate‑sensitivity assets to liabilities=Interest‑rate‑sensitivity assets/Interest‑rate‑sensitivity liabilities.